Both the currency and fixed income customer activity
were affected by the continued low financial market
volatility and related weak demand for new
transactions. Income from the management of the risk
inherent in the customer transactions was similarly
affected.

Primary bond issuance was solid with the majority of
activity being in the high yield segment, particularly in
the Norwegian market.

In the secondary equities and Corporate Finance areas,
customer activity was stable.

Credit quality
Net loan losses declined to EUR 68m, down 31% from
the fourth quarter. The loan loss ratio was 31 basis
points (43 basis points in the previous quarter). The
reduction was driven by decreases in Shipping,
Offshore & Oil Services (SOO).

Result
Total income was EUR 627m, down 5% from the
previous quarter. Total expenses declined by 7% to
EUR 226m, mainly due to lower IT expenses and
allocated costs.

Effective resource management has continued with a
continued decreasing trend in RWA, a lower number
of employees (FTEs) and a continued low cost/income
ratio.

Operating profit increased to EUR 333m, up 6% from
the fourth quarter and the business area RaRoCaR
remained largely unchanged at 14%.

Nordea First Quarter Results 2013 21 (57)

Wholesale Banking
EURm Q113 Q412 Q312 Q212 Q112 Q113 vs Q412 vs Q112
Net interest income 271 281 292 296 284 -4% -5%
Net fee and commission income 124 142 131 147 121 -13% 2%
Net result from items at fair value 229 226 258 255 327 1% -30%
Equity method & other income 3 8 2 1 0 -63%
Total income incl. allocations 627 657 683 699 732 -5% -14%
Staff costs -197 -194 -189 -203 -203 2% -3%
Other exp, excl. depreciations -19 -40 -21 -24 -21 -53% -10%
Total expenses incl. allocations -226 -244 -221 -237 -232 -7% -3%
Profit before loan losses 401 413 462 462 500 -3% -20%
Net loan losses -68 -99 -48 -102 -65 -31% 5%
Operating profit 333 314 414 360 435 6% -23%
Cost/income ratio, % 36 37 32 34 32
RAROCAR, % 14 14 15 15 15
Economic capital (EC) 8,455 8,366 8,673 8,859 9,417 1% -10%
Risk-weighted assets (RWA) 64,882 65,405 69,385 71,572 74,421 -1% -13%
Number of employees (FTEs) 6,028 6,066 6,121 6,173 6,233 -1% -3%
Volumes, EURbn:
Lending to corporates 97.7 88.8 97.6 97.6 91.1 10% 7%
Lending to households 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0% 0%
Total lending 98.1 89.2 98.0 98.0 91.5 10% 7%
Corporate deposits 65.9 63.7 71.6 61.9 63.2 3% 4%
Household deposits 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0% 0%
Total deposits 66.1 63.9 71.8 62.1 63.4 3% 4%

Economic Capital (EC) restated as the EC framework has been updated to reflect the regulatory capital in the
Group.

Nordea First Quarter Results 2013 22 (57)

Corporate & Institutional Banking

Corporate & Institutional Banking (CIB) is comprised of
the customer units servicing the largest Nordic corporate
and institutional customers. CIB is the leading Nordic
financial service provider to large corporate customers,
both in terms of market share and strength of the
relationship. The business strategy is based on relationship
banking with close, ongoing dialogues with customers as
well as thorough knowledge of markets and industries.

Business development
Overall customer activity level in CIB was affected by the
continued challenging economic growth outlook in Europe

[…]

Overall customer activity was moderate in the quarter,
while demand for bond issuance was solid with the
Norwegian market being the main driver. Lending
volumes were stable.

Activity in the offshore and oil services sector remained
stable, driven by continued high exploration and
production spending. Activity in the tanker and dry
cargo segments reflected the weak market conditions in
these segments.

Credit quality
Market conditions in the tanker, dry cargo and
containership markets remained weak and near-term
outlook is challenging. Freight rates were low and
caused a further deterioration in collateral values,
resulting in additional loan loss provisions.

The loan loss level remained elevated due to the weak
conditions in certain shipping segments. However, net
loan losses decreased to EUR 40m and the loan loss
ratio was 123 basis points (185 basis points in the fourth
quarter). Credit quality in the offshore and oil services
sectors remained strong.

Result
Total income was EUR 91m, down 7% compared to the
previous quarter. Operating profit was EUR 33m, up
from EUR 18m in the fourth quarter.

EURm Q113 Q412 Q312 Q212 Q112 Q113 vs Q412 vs Q112
Net interest income 66 69 75 76 71 -4% -7%
Net fee and commission income 14 16 19 14 15 -13% -7%
Net result from items at fair value 11 13 16 -4 2 -15%
Equity method & other income 0 0 0 0 0
Total income incl. allocations 91 98 110 86 88 -7% 3%
Staff costs -7 -6 -7 -6 -7 17% 0%
Other exp, excl. depreciations -11 -11 -11 -11 -11 0% 0%
Total expenses incl. allocations -18 -17 -18 -16 -17 6% 6%
Profit before loan losses 73 81 92 70 71 -10% 3%
Net loan losses -40 -63 -54 -63 -60 -37% -33%
Operating profit 33 18 38 7 11 83% 200%
Cost/income ratio, % 20 17 16 19 19
RAROCAR, % 15 16 19 14 13
Economic capital (EC) 1,325 1,320 1,325 1,350 1,469 0% -10%
Risk-weighted assets (RWA) 10,173 10,234 10,222 10,612 11,543 -1% -12%
Number of employees (FTEs) 88 87 87 90 92 1% -4%
Volumes, EURbn:
Total lending 13.1 13.0 13.4 14.1 13.6 1% -4%
Total deposits 3.7 4.8 4.8 4.6 4.5 -23% -18%

Nordea First Quarter Results 2013 24 (57)

Banking Russia
Nordea Bank Russia (NBR) is a wholly owned, full-
service bank. The primary business focus is on large
global companies and core Nordic customers.

Business development
The Russian economy remained robust with inflation
and unemployment at relatively low levels. The
economic development is highly dependent on
commodity prices.

Customer activity was somewhat subdued in the
quarter. Demand for new bilateral lending decreased,
partially driven by migration towards bond financing.

The lending volume decreased by 3% as a result of
early redemptions, and lending spreads were stable.